
 

Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, July 22, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                  8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 July 22 
Time: July 22, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. C. Persico 
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3. Pledge of Allegiance. C. Persico

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

C. Persico

6. CONSENT CALENDAR

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 21 
6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 22 
6.3   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 24 
6.4   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 25 
6.5   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses 2021 June 26 

7. Approval of Minutes:

  7.1   Minutes Jun 24, 2021 
  7.2   Minutes Special Meetings; June 28, 2021 

 June 29, 2021 
 June 30, 2021 
 July 01, 2021   

8. Chief’s Report

9. Issue Items

9.1      MFPD Goals for FY 2021-2022 

 9.2     Special Tax Increase Election – Update and formation of Citizen’s Committee. 

   9.3     MFPD Board Director Vacancy – Process and timeline 

   9.4     Purchase of property.  

 9.5   Update Social Media  and Website 

   9.6     Management Discussion and Analysis for FY 2020-21 Audit. 

 9.7    Updates/Changes to Policy 2-04- Strike Team Reimbursement 

J. Rosevear

C. Persico

C. Persico

C. Persico

C. Persico

W. Gregson

C. Persico

J. Rosevear
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   9.8     Request to Purchase Firefighting Hose 
 
   9.9     Accept CA Fire Foundation Grant Award 
 

  J. Rosevear   
 
  C. Persico 
   

 10. Director’s Comments. 
 

 

 11. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future  
       Board meetings. 

 

 12. Adjourn 
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 5:36 PM
 06/22/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 June 21, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Jun 21, 21

1080 264163721 119.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404538 404538 · Software 264163721 Adobe renewal U.S. Bank  

1080 089733632 5.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404538 404538 · Software 089733632 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 1136051742 7.15 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404261 404261 · Postage 1136051742 usps SSD Postage U.S. Bank  

1080 531585735 246.63 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404144 404144 · Maint. Computer System/Software 531585735 Security cameras Station U.S. Bank  

1080 813040213 43.55 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404300 404300 - Prof Services 813040213 Microsoft R&R Grant U.S. Bank  

1080 815037803 160.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404300 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 815037803 Email 40 R&R Grant U.S. Bank  

1080 815043942 30.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404538 404538 · Software Microsoft 365 Bussiness basic 6 R&R U.S. Bank  

1080 024440782 335.15 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404507 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Conezone Suppl. SG. 1/2 Cost MVFA U.S. Bank  

1080 7656127740 146.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404609 404609 · Staff Development 7656127740 EMT Cert U.S. Bank  

1080 192303508 43.24 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404180 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 192303508 Saw fuel U.S. Bank  

1080 1285836487 12.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404261 404261 · Postage 1285836487 USPS Postage U.S. Bank  

1080 1258536552 59.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404261 404261 · Postage 1258536552 Postage U.S. Bank  

1080 197500241 27.03 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404180 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 197500241 Weed control Station U.S. Bank  

1080 8001657466 21.64 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404161 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge 8001657466 Riebes WT 75 Repair U.S. Bank  

1080 857977799 27.66 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404022 404022 · Uniforms 857977799 Uniform Embroidery U.S. Bank  

1080 192336888 18.37 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404080 404080 · Household Expense 192336888 Homedep. Paper products U.S. Bank  

1080 700976368 5.80 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404261 404261 · Postage 700976368 Postage U.S. Bank  

1080 8002068735 8.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404060 404060 · Food & Food Products 8002068735 Coffee Rehab U.S. Bank  

1080 193391361 33.67 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404180 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements 193391361 Chainsaw Oil U.S. Bank  

1080 726216130 10.66 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404260 404260 · Office Expense 726216130 labels office supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 645680351 125.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404300 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv 645680351 Lanitech Web Support U.S. Bank  

1080 145516360 12.23 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404040 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 145516360 FreeConf call U.S. Bank  

1080 912971736 13.93 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404220 404220 · Memberships 912971736 Amzn membership U.S. Bank  

1080 757196532 494.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404500 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 757196532 Active911 Subscription U.S. Bank  

1080 496682712 342.08 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404700 404700 · Utilities 496682712 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 528028420 49.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404400 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices 528028420 Indeed recruiting U.S. Bank  

1080 784710067 99.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404538 404538 · Software 784710067 Aplus. Will be refunded. U.S. Bank  

1080 89714276 39.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404040 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 89714276 ATT Wireless U.S. Bank  

1080 848831697 55.75 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404260 404260 · Office Expense 848831697 OfficeDep Office supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 848831770 2.27 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404260 404260 · Office Expense 848831770 OfficeDep. Office supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 4000301234 125.31 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404700 404700 · Utilities 4000301234 EID U.S. Bank  

1080 956301273 330.05 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404040 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 956301273 ATT Buss. Phone U.S. Bank  

1080 992723871 14.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404040 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 992723871 Zoom U.S. Bank  

1080 115860759 3.99 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404260 404260 · Office Expense 115860759 Aplus mail Archives U.S. Bank  

1080 200006779 740.35 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404180 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Comfort Control Heater Service Repair U.S. Bank  

1080 804333579 305.44 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404085 404085 · Refuse Disposal 804333579 ED Disposal U.S. Bank  

1080 380542545 7.00 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404040 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 380542545 Free Conf Call U.S. Bank  

1080 227155362 19.97 MFPD062121 06/21/2021 404260 404260 · Office Expense 227155362 Amzn Manila Folders U.S. Bank  
Jun 21, 21 4143.86
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 11:38 AM
 06/22/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2020 through June 2021

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '20 - Jun 21
2810 621242021 2,500.00 MFPD06222021 06/22/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Engine Co. Training Services  621242021 Class Driver operator 1B

Jul '20 - Jun 21 2,500.00
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 10:40 AM
 06/29/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 June 24, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jun 24, 21

10713 45806242021 901.47 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel David Roberts  CREEK Fire Travel Reimb

10713 45406242021 987.64 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel David Roberts  LUNA Fire Travel Reimb

10712 4606242021 1786.44 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel James B. Eckroth  August Complex FireTravel Reimb

10712 4556242021 2636.65 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel James B. Eckroth  LUNA Fire Travel Reimbursement

10712 459 799.92 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel James B. Eckroth  OSC Staging Fire Travel Reimb.

9756 46506242021 568.23 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Penny Portlock  CREEK Fire Travel Reimb

9756 435 230.50 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Penny Portlock  SHEEP Fire Travel Reimb

10709 47706242021 1375.00 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Sam Marouk  Ranch 2 Fire Travel Reimb

10709 46906242021 577.79 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Sam Marouk  Bobcat Fire Travel Reimb

10709 475 272.12 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Sam Marouk  CA OSC Staging Fire Travel Incident

10709 47606242021 524.59 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Sam Marouk  CA ONC Staging Fire Travel Reimb

10756 4576242021 397.30 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Shawn Holden  2020 ONC Staging Fire Travel Reimb.

3993 46606242021 960.73 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Dion Nugent August Complex Fire Travel Reimb

3993 46706242021 1603.47 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Dion Nugent Lake Fire Travel Reimb

3993 48106242021 3248.42 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Dion Nugent LUNA Fire Travel Reimb.

3993 47306242021 496.74 MFPD06242021 06/24/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Dion Nugent OSC 2020 Staging Travel Reimb
Jun 24, 21 17367.01
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 4:36 PM
 07/12/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 June 25, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jun 25, 21

10457 606806252021 750.00 MFPD06252021 06/25/2021 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear   HealthInsur. Reimb.June Rosevear

10709 245806252021 763.59 MFPD06252021 06/25/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Sam Marouk  ELDORADO Fire, Travel Reimb Marouk

3993 187406252021 970.63 MFPD06252021 06/25/2021 404600 · Transportation & Travel Dion Nugent CREEK FIRE Travel REIMB. D.Nugent
Jun 25, 21 2,484.22
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 1:03 PM
 07/16/21

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 June 26, 2021
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jun 26, 21

2479 98572021 420.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense ADM Advanced Drug  9857 Physicals R&R Grant

2479 98682021 675.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404500 · Special Dept. Expense ADM Advanced Drug  9868 Physicals R&R Grant

2425 431101 328.13 MFPD06112021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  431101 Adv. Gear T. Hern R&R grant

2425 431241 112.56 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  431241 Adv. Gear E. Keith R&R grant

2425 431261 362.39 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  431261 Adv. Gear M. Keith R&R grant

2425 432301 90.89 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  432301 Adv. Gear M. Lugo R&R grant

2425 433501 156.53 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  433501 Adv. Gear R Hopkins R&R grant

559 2310062 4298.55 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  2310062 AllStar Wildland 50/50 grant

559 231345 744.29 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  231345 AllStar Wildland 50/50 grant

559 231934 465.12 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  231934 AllStar wildland 50/50 grant

559 232633 104.38 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  232633 AllStar wildland 50/50 grant

10122 2102273 1695.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404538 · Software Backdraft Opco, llc  Backdraft Opco Emergency reporting

421 76120221 340.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404140 · Maint. Equipment Bauer Compressors 7612 Bauer Service

341 53228 1033.40 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Burton's Fire Inc.  53228 Burtons Primer-Esp pump E275

39 12098 510.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404220 · Memberships CA State Firefighter's Assoc  12098 CSFA  membership

544 116597 2455.63 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies Cascade Fire Equipment  116597 Cascade Fire Eq. Turnouts

49 210629 637.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404609 · Staff Development Georgetown Fire District  210629 Livescan FF volunteers R&R grant

49 210630 2052.03 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms Georgetown Fire District  210630 Turnouts Vol FF R&R grant

4660 34802021 390.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  3480 Girard Legal counsel

4660 34812021 9799.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  3481 Girard  Legal Counsel

8982 43572021 638.68 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404022 · Uniforms JG Graphics  4357 JG Graphics Shirts

2230 61222021 135.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Jon Lyons Truck Repair  61222021 Jon Lyons E275 electrical repair

1006 601282021 952.10 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404042 · Radio Vendor Payments JPA  60128 JPA 20-21 Q3

514 499763 2123.55 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  499763 LN Curtiss Wildland 50/50 grant

6469 31062021 100.00 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv Lanitech Web Design  3106 Lanitech Web update

4974 91202120 24.50 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices Mountain Democrat  91202120 Mt Democrat public notice

59 94947 212.26 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 94947 Riebes Parts SG75

59 377803 32.45 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 377803 Riebes Blue Def

59 373942 156.94 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 373942 Riebes Brake Rotor

59 373944 8.65 MFPD06262021 06/26/2021 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 373944 Riebes Motor tune up
Jun 26, 21 31054.03
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Mosquito Fire Protection District 
 
 
 
 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, June 24, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

                                                  8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 
                                                                            
 
 

MINUTES 
 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order. 7 PM 
In order to ensure compliance with federal and state guidance regarding large gatherings and 
in accordance with State of California Executive Order N-29-20, to provide the public with the 
opportunity to provide comments to the Board, the Board is providing a call in number (please 
see below).  The chair will call for public comment. When you hear the item called that you 
wish to comment on, please indicate your wish to comment, await the notification that you may 
comment. You may speak for three minutes or as otherwise provided by the Board Chair. 
While speaking, please reduce any background noise to ensure that your comments can be 
heard. 
 
Topic: MFPD Board Meeting 2021 June 24 
Time: June 24, 2021 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/8685165316?pwd=Mkd3WEtjNFpaTUZLVmFic0Q3dmNNUT09 
 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,8685165316#,,,,*223344# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 868 516 5316 
Passcode: 223344 
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/abBOFN2Go 

 
If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

C. Persico 

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. Present Directors Persico, Young, Pullin, Mikel and  
    Gregson. 

C. Persico 
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3. Pledge of Allegiance.  C. Persico 

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item 
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3 
minutes in duration. None 
 

 

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The 
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda 
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the 
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be 
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the 
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a 
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action. 

     
    Motion to approve Agenda, and approval of Consent Calendar by Director 

Young, second by Director Persico. Ayes: Directors Young, Persico, Pullin, 
Gregson and Mikel. Noes: 0   Abstain: 0 

 

C. Persico 

6. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

6.1   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses June 10, 2021 
6.2   Approval of Expenditures; Expenses June 11, 2021 
6.3   Policy 1029:  Uniform Regulations 

 
 

7.  Approval of Minutes: 
 
    7.1   Minutes May 27, 2021. Motion to approve minutes by Director Young, second by 
            Director Gregson. Ayes: Directors Young, Persico, Pullin, Gregson  
            and Mikel.  Noes: 0   Abstain: 0 
 
    7.2   Minutes Special Meeting June 10, 2021. Motion to approve minutes by Director 
            Young, second by Director Gregson. Ayes: Directors Young, Persico, Pullin,  
            Gregson and Mikel.  Noes: 0   Abstain: 0 
     

8.  Chief’s Report 
 

9. Issue Items 
 
President Persico convened a public hearing for the purpose of approving a 